

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERVALU INC. ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

John M. Masslon II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 27, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
I. SUPERVALU.....	3
II. SAFEWAY.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PETITIONERS’ FOCUS ON THE THREE TYPES OF SCIENTER SUPPORTING FCA LIABILITY IS A RED HERRING .....	7
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL-DOUBT CANON RESOLVES ANY QUESTION ABOUT <i>SAFECO</i> ’S APPLICABILITY TO FCA CLAIMS .....	8
A. FCA Penalties Trigger Heightened Due-Process Protections .....	9
B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Of The FCA Flouts These Heightened Due- Process Protections .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Berkowitz v. Automation Aids, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	9
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12, 14
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927).....	13
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hindo v. Univ. of Health Scis./Chi. Med. Sch., 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman, 145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	16
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky, 234 U.S. 216 (1914)</i> .....	12
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)</i> .....	12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)</i> .....	10, 11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)</i> .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc., 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp., 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i> .....	7, 10
<i>Rehab. Ass’n of Va. v. Kozlowski, 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)</i> .....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007)</i> .....	2, 7, 11
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i> .....	10
<i>Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945)</i> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	14
<i>St. Louis, I. M. &amp; S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	9
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 580 U.S. 26 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Brookdale Senior</i> <i>Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	14
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	13
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	12
<i>United States v. Sci. Apps. Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Thompson/</i> <i>Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	1, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)</i> .....	10
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i> .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	10, 11
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a)(1)(A).....	2, 8, 11, 17
§ 3729(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	2, 7
§ 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	2, 7
§ 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	2, 7
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	9, 17
Okla. Stat. § 7255 (1921) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Douglas W. Baruch et al., <i>In False Claims Act Cases, Government Must Provide Full Discovery Regarding Materiality</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Dec. 6, 2018) .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 99-345, <i>as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266</i> .....	9, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen A. Wood, <i>Res Judicata in Qui Tam Litigation: Why Government Should Be Bound by Judgments in Non-Intervened Cases</i> , WLF WORKING PAPER (Apr. 22, 2021).....	1
